Public Document Pack

7=>> NORTH
YORKSHIRE
COUNCIL

Agenda

Notice of a public meeting of Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

To: Councillors Tim Grogan, Andy Paraskos and
Mike Schofield.
Date: Thursday, 13th July, 2023
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Centre, St Luke's Avenue,

Harrogate, HG1 2AE

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting
this committee if you have any queries.

This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being live-streamed and will be
available to view via the following link www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings Please contact
the named democratic services officer supporting this committee if you would like to find
out more.

Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive.

Business

1. Election of Chair
To select a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence
3. Disclosures of Interest
All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests they have in items appearing

on this agenda, including the nature of those interests.

4. Procedure for Licensing Hearings (Pages 3 - 4)

Page 1

OFFICIAL


http://www.northyorks.gov.uk/livemeetings

To confirm the procedure to be followed at the meeting.

5. 1858 Bar and Restaurant - Application for a New Premises
Licence

To consider a report of the Corporate Director of Environment.

Agenda Contact Officer:
Harriet Clarke, Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01423 556068

Email: harriet.clarke@northyorks.gov.uk

Wednesday, 5 July 2023

Page 2

OFFICIAL

(Pages 5 - 88)



Agenda ltem 4
7> NORTH
@YORKSHIRE
COUNCIL

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee

Procedure

Introduction

1. The Sub-Committee will conduct its hearings fairly, observing the basic rules of
natural justice.

2. Each hearing will take the form of a discussion led by the Chair and cross
examination will not be permitted unless the Sub-Committee considers that cross
examination is necessary.

3. Hearings will be held in public but the Sub-Committee may decide to exclude the
public from all or part of a hearing where it considers the public interest in doing so
outweighs the public interest in the hearing taking place in public. In this context
“public” includes any party to the hearing or any representative of a party.

Procedure
4. At the beginning of the meeting the Chair shall:-

a) ask those present to introduce themselves;

b) explain the procedure;

c) ask the parties whether they wish permission for another person to appear at
the hearing.

5. The Sub-Committee will consider requests from the parties for permission for other
persons to appear at the meeting. Such permission will not be unreasonably
withheld.

6. The Chair will conduct the hearing taking representations from the parties in the
following order:

a) the Licensing Officer who will outline the background to the case. The
Licensing Officer’s role is to provide factual information to the Sub-
Committee.

b) the applicant/licence holder (including any person appointed to represent the
party or any other persons who have been given permission to assist the

party).

c) any party making representations (including any person appointed to
represent the party or any persons who have been given permission to assist
the party).

Page 3



7. Before determination, the applicant/licence holder will be given the final opportunity
to address the Sub-Committee.

8. Each party will be given an equal maximum period of time in which to put forward
any additional information requested by the Council, to question other persons (if
given permission by the Sub-Committee) and address the Sub-Committee.

9. The Sub-Committee may exclude disruptive persons in certain circumstances.

10.The Sub-Committee may adjourn the hearing in certain circumstances.

11.The Sub-Committee will ask the parties to withdraw so that it can consider its
determination. In considering its determination, the Sub-Committee may ask its
Legal Advisor to provide it with legal and procedural advice. The nature of this
advice will be notified to the parties.

12.The Sub-Committee will make its determination at the end of the meeting and this
will be confirmed in writing.

Failure of Parties to Attend a Hearing

13. If a party has informed the Council that they do not intend to attend or be
represented at a hearing, the hearing may proceed in their absence.

14.Where a party has not so indicated fails to attend or be represented at a hearing the
Sub-Committee may:

a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the
hearing to a specified date; or

b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence.

15.Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the authority shall consider at
the hearing of the application, representation or notice made by that party.

16.Where a hearing is adjourned to a specified date the Council will notify the parties
of the date, time and place to which the hearing has been adjourned.

April 2023

Pade 4



Agenda Iltem 5

North Yorkshire Council
Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee
Thursday 13 July 2023
1858 Bar and Restaurant - Application for a New Premises Licence

Report of the Corporate Director of Environment - Karl Battersby

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The purpose of this report is to determine a premises licence application under the Licensing Act
2003.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1  An application for the grant of a premises licence has been made by 1858 Bar and
Restaurant, 42 High Street, Knaresborough, HG5 OEQ. A copy of the application and
associated plan is attached at appendix 1.

2.2  The applicant is Jaime Roy Wilkinson, Mires Cottage, Low Moor Lane, Scotton,
Knaresborough, HG5 9JB.

2.3 The application is for the following licensable activities:
Sale by Retail of Alcohol, Late Night Refreshment, Live Music, Recorded Music,
Sale by Retail of Alcohol
Monday to Sunday  1000hrs until 0000hrs
Late Night Refreshment
Monday to Sunday  2300hrs until 0000hrs
Live Music
Thursday to Saturday 1200hrs until 2300hrs
Recorded Music
Monday to Sunday  0800hrs until 0000hrs

Note: The Live Music Act 2012 removes the licensing requirement for amplified live music taking
place between 0800hrs and 2300hrs before audiences of no more than 500 persons on
premises authorised to supply alcohol for consumption on the premises. Background music
is also exempt.

Non-Standard Timings

Sale by retail of alcohol, Live music & recorded music:

Page 5

OFFICIAL




3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

e Christmas Eve (24th December)- 0800hrs until 0200hrs
¢ New Year’s Eve (31st December)- 0800hrs until 0200hrs
¢ National Bank Holidays (Various)- 0800hrs until 0200hrs

Late night refreshment:

e Christmas Eve (24th December)- 2300hrs until 0200hrs
e New Year’s Eve (31st December)- 2300hrs until 0200hrs
e National Bank Holidays (Various)- 2300hrs until 0200hrs

PROMOTION OF LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 places a duty on the Licensing Authority to carry out its
functions under the Act with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. The licensing
objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

Each objective is of equal importance. It is important to note that there are no other licensing
objectives, so that these four objectives are paramount considerations at all times.

REPRESENTATIONS
No representations were received from Responsible Authorities.

A number of additional conditions were proposed by North Yorkshire Police to promote the
licensing objectives. These conditions are attached at appendix 4.

The applicant has agreed to all the conditions requested by North Yorkshire Police and these
will form part of the operating schedule. This correspondence is attached at appendix 4.

There have been five representations received from other persons which are attached at
appendix 5.1 to 5.5.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED

Not applicable

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Not applicable

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Legal section has been consulted during preparation of this report.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

An Equality and Diversity Impact Assessment has been undertaken and the impact of this

proposal on race, disability and gender equality in the local community or in the Council is
set out below.

Page 6

OFFICIAL



8.2 No risks were identified.

9.0 CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS

9.1 Not applicable

10.0 POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

10.1 The following sections of North Yorkshire Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy are
relevant in considering the licensing objectives in relation to this application:
e Disturbance and environment - sections 4, 6 and 9
e Crime and disorder - sections 4 and 6
e Public safety - section 4
e Protection of children - sections 4 and 6
OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

10.2 The following sections of the Guidance issued under section182 of the Licensing Act 2003
(updated April 2018) issued by The Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport are
relevant in considering the licensing objectives in relation to this application:
e Crime and disorder Section 2.1
e Public safety Section 2.7
e Public nuisance Section 2.15
e Protection of children from harm Section 2.22

11.0 HUMAN RESOURCES IMPLICATIONS

11.1 Not applicable

12.0 CONCLUSIONS

12.1 An application has been made for the grant of a premises licence by 1858 Bar and
Restaurant, 42 High Street, Knaresborough, HG5 OEQ. Conditions agreed with North
Yorkshire Police will form part of the conditions proposed in the operating schedule.

12.2  There are five representations from interested parties for the Sub-Committee to consider,
attached at Appendix 5.1 to 5.5.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION

To take any of the following steps as the Sub-Committee considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

i) To grant the licence
i) To grant the licence with conditions
iii) To reject the application in whole or in part

Page 7

OFFICIAL




APPENDICES:

Appendix 1 — Copy of application and plan

Appendix 2 — Mandatory Conditions imposed under Licensing Act 2003
Appendix 3 — Plan of premises vicinity

Appendix 4 — Agreement to conditions proposed by North Yorkshire Police
Appendix 5.1 — Representation from other person

Appendix 5.2 — Representation from other person

Appendix 5.3 — Representation from other person

Appendix 5.4 — Representation from other person

Appendix 5.5 — Representation from other person

Karl Battershy

Corporate Director — Environment
County Hall

Northallerton

5 July 2023
Report Author: Gareth Bentley, Food, Licensing and Occupational Safety Manager

Presenter of Report: Gareth Bentley, Food, Licensing and Occupational Safety Manager

Note: Members are invited to contact the author in advance of the meeting with any detailed queries
or questions.

Page 8

OFFICIAL



Application for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act 2003

Please read the following instructions first
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional
sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

IIWe  JAIME ROY WILKINSON

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the
premises described i
[...]
lways |ID someone is they look under 25.
2. Restrict times minors are allowed in the premises for example, no children after
8pm.
3. Employ “Secret Shoppers” to ensure all staff are using “Think 25",

Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement
® | | have made or enclosed payment of the fee. X
| have enclosed the plan of the premises. X
¢ | | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible Please forward
authorities and others where applicable. an my behald.

* . | have enclosed the consent form completed by the individual |

wish to be designated premises supervisor, if applicable. %

* | | understand that | must now advertise my application. . X

e | | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements
my application will be rejected.

® | [Applicable to all individual applicants, including those in a
partnership which is not a limited liability partnership, but not
companies or limited liability partnerships] | have included
documents demonstrating my entitlement to work in the United
Kingdom or my share code issued by the Home Office online right
to work checking service (please read note 15).

It is an offence, under Section 158 of the Licensing Act 2003, to make a false statement
in or in connection with this application. Those who make a false statement may be liable
on summary conviction to a fine of any amount. iy

It is an offence under Section 24b of the Immigration Act 1971 for a person to work when
they know, or have reasconable cause to believe, that they are disqualified from doing so
by reason of their immigration status. Those who employ an adult without leave or who is
subject to conditions as to employment will be liable to a civil penalty under section 15 of
the Immigration, Asylum and Nationality Act 2006 and pursuant to Section 21 of the
same act, wilt be committing an offence where they do so in the knowledge, or with
reasonable cause to believe, that the employee is disqualified.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read
[...]
e Police in our role as
a responsible authority (as defined by the Licensing Act 2003). I would ask that you accept
this e-mail as both an acknowledgement to your communication and the formal response.

In our capacity as a responsible authority, North Yorkshire Police received an application
from you, for 1858 Bar & Restaurant, for a Premises Licence to be granted.

I have read the operating schedule to ensure that the Licensing Objectives are met, and with
the meeting today I would like to confirm what was discussed and the measures agreed to
promote the four Licensing objectives.

Four Licensing Objectives:-

The prevention of crime and disorder

Public Safety

The prevention of public nuisance

The protection of children from harm

Annex 2 Conditions consistent with the operating schedule
Proposed conditions - Crime and Disorder

CCTV-NYP's preferred wording Ty

la. A digital colour, cctv system will be installed to cover the premises and recorded
coverage will include all internal areas to where the public have access to consume alcohol,
also to cover the entrance/exit and any external area.

b. It will be maintained, working, and recording at all times when the premises are open.

c. The recordings should be of good evidential quality to be produced in Court or other such
hearing.

d. Copies of the recordings will be kept available for any Responsible Authority for 28 days.
Subject to Data Protection requirements.

e. Copies of the recordings shall be made available to any Responsible Authority within 48
hours upon request. Subject to Data Protection requirements.

f. Copies of the recordings will display the correct time and date of the recording.

Page 39



Apeemoix Li

g. It is the responsibility of the management to ensure that there are sufficient members of
staff available during the hours of operation to be able to download evidence from the cctv
system at the request of the police or responsible authority. Subject to Data Protection
requirements.

Sta
[...]
23/00596/LAPREM)

Good morning,

As requested please find attached a copy of
the proposed plans. With reference to the
planning permissions the licensing act canpot
refuse an application based upon any
permissions under planning legislation, this
woulld be for Planning enforcement to
enforce. Any objections to the application for
a premises licence must be based upon the
four licensing objectives in respect of the
licensable activities which have been applied
for. The licensing objectives are:

1. Prevention of Crime and Disorder

2. Public Safety

3. Prevention of Public Nuisance

4. Protection of Children from Harm

All representations must be about the likely
effect of granting the licence on the promotion
of at least one of the four licensing objectives.
You must therefore, explicitly link any
representation to one or more of the

Page 56



objectives. Representations should be specific
to the premises and evidence based.

As part of the application process any relevant
representations are forwarded to applicants to
encourage mediation between all parties.
Applicants would be expected to mitigate
specific issues raised by addressing these and
applying suitable control measures, whether
voluntarily or by way of appropriate conditions
attached to the premises licence. It is an
important part of the process that applicants
are given the opportunity to addsess specific
matters raised in any representations.

I can confirm the following conditions have
been agreed with North Yorkshire Police and
would form part of the premises licence if
granted: '

CCTV-

1a. A digital colour, CCTV system will be
installed to cover the premises and recorded
coverage will include all internal areas to
where the public have access to consume
alcohol, also to cover the entrance/exit and
any external area.

It will be maintained, worklng, and
recordmg at all times when the premises are
open.
¢. The recordings should be of good iy
evidential quality to be produced in Court or
other such
[...]
 (not just outside) the Premises,
from customers and the proposed live and recorded music. This is especially given the close
proximity of the Premises to the Houses; the proposed opening hours of the Premises until
12 midnight; and the proposed non-standard timings for all of the licensable activities (the
supply of alcohol, the provision of late night refreshment, the provision of recorded music
and the performance of live music) until 2 am on Xmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and bank
holidays. | note that the steps the Premises intends to take to promote the four licensing

2

Page 66

A@WD\M



12.

13,

14,

15.

16.

17.

18.

‘ -hDQFMIX

objectives does not include any steps to prevent noise and vibration nuisance arising from
regulated entertainment such as the installation of soundproofing and sound limitation
devices.

| understand that you have been provided with photographs relevant to all the above points;
it would be helpful if the Licensing Sub-Committee members could visit the Premises and
see the open courtyard, and the proximity of the Houses to the Premises, for themselves.

As regards the proposed installation of CCTV and security lighting outside the Premises to
deter crime and disorder, | am concerned about the privacy implications of CCTV, as surely
this would mean that my and my neighbours’ movements would be recerded on CCTV as we
entered or exited the open courtyard to and from our homes. The proposed security lighting
also causes me concern given the proximity of the Houses to the rear of the Premises.

As regards the Premises’ licensing hours, | hote it is proposed that the Premises should be
open to the public from 8 am to 12 midnight every day of the week, extended until 2 am on
¥Xmas Eve, New Year’s Eve and bank helidays. For all of the reasons explained above, |
strongly object to these proposed opening hours.,

Moreover, while realising that the Licensing Sub-Committee is a separate body to Planning, |
note that paragraph 4.12 of the Statement of licensing policy for Harrogate (2020 - 2025)
states that:

‘...There may be circumstances when as a condition of planning permission, a
terminal hour is set for the use of commercial premises. Where these hours are
different to the licensing hours, the applicant must observe the earlier closing time.
Premises operating in breach of their Planning Permission may be liable to
enforcement action by the Planning Authority. Licensing applications therefore will
not be a re-run of the planning application process and licensing decisions will not
cut across decisions taken by the Planning Committee or permissions granted on
appeal.” (My emphasis) iy

It is therefore difficult to understand why the Premises are proposing opening hours of 8 am
to 12 midnight when the current planning permission granted to the Premises on 3 May
2022 includes a condition that no commercial activities shall be carried out on the Premises
outside the hours of 8 am to 11 pm. A further condition states that external areas of the
Premises (i.e., including the proposed outdoor seating area in the open courtyard) shall not
be in use outside the hours of 8 am to 7 pm. There are also other conditions, including in
relation to the timings of commercial deliveries to and dispatches from the Premises. The
stated reason for these conditions is ‘In the interests of the residential amenity of the area
in accordance with Local Plan Policy HP4',

The planning condition stating that the external areas of the Premises shall not be used
outside the hours of 8 am to 7 pm is, of course, in the context of the permitted use as a café
and sports therapy rooms. A bar restaurant is clearly a very different proposition to the
current permitted use, given the very different type of clientele it is likely to attract and the
emphasis on the supply of alcohol.

In conclusion, my main concerns are that the Premises’ opening hours; the playing of live
and recorded music; and commercial deliveries to and dispatches from t
[...]
here to a number of
conditions. | cannot understand therefore why it would now merit approval when
nothing fundamentally has changed (apart from a premises license being given for
a bar at the end of Berrys Passage - and virtually next door).

Consequently | wish to reiterate my original objections to this application with
respect to:

Hours,

Music/Noise pollution,

Any use of outside space at the back of the premises and the consequences of
smoking and general outdoor use during the proposed licensed hours.

The rear of the property is a residential development with single access along side
the proposed outdoor area. |t is inevitable that people drinking will get disinhibited
and this may inhibit residents Access.

The other side is aligned with Berrys Passage, which is a unique, long standing -
residential area - | have real concerns that when customers go outside to smoke -
they will congregate under the tunnel leading off the high street in inclement
weather and similar may inhibit residents.

An area of the size proposed would encourage people to gather in numbers,
consequently noise, light and smoke pollution is inevitable.

There is absolutely no doubt that any noise emanating from any proposed outdoor
area area at the rear of the building will travel and wiil adversely effect the residents
rights to peaceful enjoyment of their property including residents on Berrys
Passage.

This will be experienced continually from noon to midnight which is totally
unacceptable. There is no ballast between the outside space and the surrounding
housing — both the ones which will be at the back of the propsed outdoor and the
houses and flats along Berrys Passage. It is not clear if this is the intention of the
new application.

Page 77



Reeesoi 5.1,

Noise travels easily up and down the passage and the surrounding buildings and
houses -it almost forms an amphitheatre around the proposed site consequently
noise travels extensively in this area.

Every weekend on Sunday afte
[...]
orough, North Yorkshire, HG5 0EQ

PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION
LICENSING ACT 2003

Please find below and attached a representation raised by an interested party in respect of the
above application (Representation 6).

You should give this representation your carefu! consideration and you are encouraged to
resolve the issues raised by negotiation through the Licensing Team. You should address the
concerns in the representation in writing and send these to the Licensing Team who will forward
your response to the interested party.

If resolution cannot be reached and the representation is not withdrawn the application will be
dealt with at a Licensing Sub-committee hearing which will be arranged within 20 days of the
end of the consultation period. Please be aware that the Licensing Authority has a maximum of
two months from the original submission of the application to make % final determination so it is
important that any negotiation is swiftly conducted.

Kind regards

Nicola Kemp

Senior Technical Support Officer
Licensing

Regulatory Services (Harrogate Area)
North Yorkshire Council

PO Box 787

Harrogate

HG1 9RW

Z Tel: 0300131213
Y8  E-mail: Nicola.Kemp@northyorks.gov.uk
2 Website: www.northyorks.gov.uk

Page 88



	Agenda
	4 Procedure for Licensing Hearings
	5 1858 Bar and Restaurant - Application for a New Premises Licence
	Appendix 1 - Application and Plan
	Appendix 2 - Mandatory Conditions
	Appendix 3 - Plan of Premises Facility
	Appendix 4 - Agreement to conditions proposed by North Yorkshire Police
	Appendix 5.1 - Representation from Other Person
	Appendix 5.2 - Representation from Other Person
	Appendix 5.3 - Representation from Other Person
	Appendix 5.4 - Representation from Other Person
	Appendix 5.5 - Representation from Other Person




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 13th July, 2023 commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
Councillors Tim Grogan, Andy Paraskos and Mike Schofield. 
 
Officers present: Gareth Bentley, Rachel Braithwaite and Harriet Clarke. 
 
 

 

Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
27 Election of Chair 

 

Resolved:- 

 

That Councillor Tim Grogan be elected as Chair for the meeting. 

 

(Councillor Tim Grogan in the Chair) 

 

 

28 Apologies for Absence 

 

There were no apologies for absence. 

 

 

29 Disclosures of Interest 

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

 

30 Procedure for Licensing Hearings 

 

The attached procedure was noted. 

 

 

31 1858 Bar and Restaurant - Application for a New Premises Licence  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Corporate Director of Environment which 

sought determination of an application for a new premises licence in respect of 1858 Bar 

and Restaurant, 42 High Street, Knaresborough, HG5 0EQ.   

 

The Sub-Committee were advised that an additional letter of representation had been 

received in relation to the above application. All parties present were provided with a copy 

of the letter and the Chair confirmed that this evidence would be considered by the Panel 

in their deliberations.  

 

The Food, Licensing and Occupational Safety Manager, Gareth Bentley, introduced the 

report which had been circulated to all parties. The Applicant had requested a licence for 

the retail sale of alcohol, late night refreshments and recorded music until 0000 hours and 



 

 

live music until 2300 hours. A copy of the application was provided at Appendix 1.  

  

Correspondence between the Applicant and North Yorkshire Police had resulted in the 

agreement of additional conditions in order to promote the licensing objectives which were 

attached at Appendix 4. Five representations had been received from other persons which 

were indicated at Appendices 5.1 – 5.5.  

 

The options available to the panel were outlined at paragraph 13.0 of the report.   

 

Submission by the Applicant 

 

Kim Lancaster, the Applicant’s representative, and business partner addressed the Sub-

Committee and explained that there would be no public access to the rear of the premises, 

other than that permitted for deliveries which would take place during daily operational 

hours only. Ms Lancaster confirmed that contrary to previous plans, the outdoor area to 

the rear of the property would not be used for outdoor seating, and instead would 

accommodate an enclosed walk-in outdoor refrigerator. The Applicant’s representative 

provided clarification on several matters including the screening of windows to the rear of 

the building to minimise light pollution and the positioning of CCTV and motion censored 

security lighting. It was clarified that the operating hours were proposed to ensure flexibility 

to extend opening hours on special occasions, and the premises would not necessarily 

stay open until 0000 hours each evening. The Applicant intended to create a fine dining 

family restaurant which would not become a vertical drinking establishment due to the size 

of the seating area. It was confirmed that the premises was formerly a NatWest bank, and 

the air conditioning units were brand new and would not be in operation 24 hours a day 

with a minimal noise impact. Ms Lancaster explained that occasional live music was 

proposed for events such as weddings and christenings rather than frequent loud live 

music late at night. 

 

In addition to the above submission, the Applicant, Jaime Wilkinson, informed the Sub-

Committee that filters had been installed in the extractor vents in the kitchen to diffuse any 

cooking smells and all bins would be concealed in a gated area to the rear of the property 

which would not be visible to the nearby residential properties.  

 

The Sub-Committee were informed that the Applicant and his business partner had 

extensive experience of running licensed premises.  

 

In response to questions from the Sub-Committee, it was confirmed that there was no 

provision of an outdoor smoking area proposed and no plans to display live sport within 

the premises. One member raised concerns that the rear courtyard area which had been 

confirmed would not accommodate outdoor seating, was still included in the plan of the 

premises as attached at Appendix 1 of the report. In response, the Panel were informed 

that a revised premises plan had been drawn which was circulated to the Sub-Committee. 

Concerns were also raised regarding light pollution from the motion censored security 

lighting.  

 

In response to questions from other persons, the Applicant confirmed that both of the rear 

doors and the window space above would be frosted to reduce light pollution and it was 

clarified that the rear fire exit sign would not be visible from outside the premises. It was 

reiterated that there was no public access to the rear of the property and plans for a staff 

room would ensure that staff would not congregate outside. Concerns were raised in 

relation to noise emanating from extraction fans within the kitchen area, to which it was 

confirmed that all appliances were electric and that noise levels would be minimal due to 

the thickness of the walls. It was noted that construction work on the premises was coming 



 

 

to an end and once finished, there would be no parking outside the premises other than 

that within the designated parking bays. 

 

Submission by the Other Persons 

 

Toby Woodhall addressed the Sub-Committee and explained that he, alongside other 

nearby residents had lived through 12 months of construction works relating to the 

proposed premises licence. He raised concerns surrounding additional anti-social 

behaviour connected to the derelict premises, including graffiti and a recent glass bottling 

incident. Mr Woodall highlighted several issues concerning blocked access to residential 

properties in the area during the construction period, noise pollution, the operational 

hours, light pollution, and the location of deliveries to the premises. It was clarified that the 

representations from other persons were based on the premises plan appended to the 

report at Appendix 1, rather than the most recent plan. Mr Woodhall brought the Sub-

Committee’s attention to the walk-in refrigerator at the rear of the property which he 

described as an eyesore that required additional landscaping.  

 

Jack Hall raised concerns that the proposed operational hours did not reflect the business 

model of a fine dining family restaurant. He commented that if the hours as applied for 

were granted, this might set a precedent for a future premises owner to create a late-night 

premises. Mr Hall referenced concerns relating to the licensing objectives, namely the 

prevention of children from harm and public safety.  

 

Pam Guanaria informed the Sub-Committee that she had similar concerns regarding the 

late-night opening hours and commented that anti-social behaviour was more likely to 

increase the longer the premises was open for.  

 

Peter Guanaria thanked the Applicant for alleviating some of his concerns but highlighted 

that his remaining issues related to the proposed opening hours. 

 

Karen Hollingworth raised concerns that local residents had not been made aware of the 

revised premises plan until now, to which the Sub-Committee clarified was a planning, 

rather than licensing matter. Ms Hollingworth also queried whether the proposed 

screening measures would impede access to the residential properties.   

 

Each party was permitted to sum up after which point the meeting was adjourned to allow 

Members to deliberate the application.  

 

Resolved- 

 

The Sub-Committee resolved to grant the licence application in full subject to: 

 

The conditions consistent with the operating schedule as follows: 

The conditions agreed with North Yorkshire Police. 

Mandatory Licensing conditions as required by the Licensing Act 2003. 

Additional licensing conditions as considered necessary for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives public nuisance as follows: 

 All windows and external doors shall be kept closed after 23:00 hours, or at any 

time when regulated entertainment takes place, except for the immediate access 



 

 

and egress of persons.  

 The area to the rear of the premises shall not be used by customers to premises at 

any time. 

 Customers shall not enter or leave the premises from / by the rear door to the 

premises, except in the event of an emergency.  

 No external speakers are to be sited or used outside of the premises. 

 

 

The meeting concluded at 11.45 am 
 
 


